b) Issued Share Capital:

10,000,000 common shares with a stated value of $493,685

c) Outstanding stock options:  nil

d) Outstanding share purchase warrants: nil

e) Shares held in escrow or pooling agreements:   nil

DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

Alex Field, President and Director

SCHEDULE “G”

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE RESULTING ISSUER AS AT NOVEMBER
30, 2019

[the remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

MOUNTAIN LAKE MINERALS INC.

Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

November 30, 2019

MOUNTAIN LAKE MINERALS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT NOVEMBER 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Mountain Lake
Minerals Inc.

$

1157630 BC
Ltd.
$

Notes

Pro-forma

Adjustments
$

Pro forma
Consolidated

$

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash  255 3,224 3(b) (200,000) 643,840
   3(c) 1,450,068
   3(c) (59,707)
   3(d) (550,000)

Restricted cash 103,422 -   103,422
Receivables 64,475 63,294   127,769
Prepaid expenses and other 23,094 4,798   27,892

 191,246 71,316   902,923
Non-current
Advances receivable 2,243,216 - 3(g) (2,243,216) -
Deposits - 36,918   36,918
Property and equipment 4,286 219,385   223,671
Exploration and evaluation assets 211,516 - 3 (d) (211,516) -
Right-of-use asset - 680,581   680,581
Intangible assets - - 3 (e) 3,170,875 3,170,875

 2,650,264 1,008,200   5,014,968

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 599,183 278,961 3(b) (175,000) 703,133
Amount payable - 1,943,205 3(g) (1,943,205) -
Consideration payable - 1,015,000 3 (f) (1,015,000) -
Notes payable 66,000 -   66,000
Loan payable 300,000 - 3(g) (300,000) -
Current portion of lease liability - 65,958   65,958

 965,183 3,303,124   835,091

Lease liabilities - 156,388   156,388
Amounts payable - Phenome - -  3 (e) 170,875 170,875
 965,183 156,388   1,162,354

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 7,690,508 493,685 3(a) (7,690,508) 7,584,867
   3(a) 3,684,889
   3(a) (328,000)
   3(c) 1,650,000
   3(c) (59,707)
   3(c) (9,000)
   3(e) 750,000
   3(f) 1,075,000

Share subscription receivables 199,932 - 3(c) (199,932)
Contributed surplus 583,565 - 3(a) (583,565) 2,578,000

[…]

f) In connection with the Acquisition transaction described above, the Company has agreed to issue 3,383,333
common shares in accordance with share purchase agreement dated April 20, 2018 entered into by a
subsidiary of 1157630.  The 3,383,333 common shares were valued at $1,015,000 or $0.30 per share.
1157630 had recorded consideration payable of $1,015,000 related to the issuance of the common shares
and as a result the consideration payable was reduced by the equivalent amount.  In addition the Company
issued 200,000 common shares with a fair value of $60,000 related to a Finders Fee agreement for the
Acquisiton.

g) The inter-company accounts were eliminated upon consolidation.

MOUNTAIN LAKE MINERALS INC.
NOTES TO PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT NOVEMBER 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

3. PRO-FORMA SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

As a result of the Transactions and the pro-forma assumptions and adjustments, the shareholders’ equity of the
Resulting Issuer as at November 30, 2019 is comprised of the following:

Share Capital

Notes

 Shares

Capital Stock

($)

Contributed
Surplus ($)

Deficit
 ($)

Total
 ($)

Balance at November 30, 2019   12,249,629 7,890,440 $583,565 (6,788,924) 1,685,081
RTO transaction 3(a) - (7,890,440) (583,565) 6,788,924) (1,685,081)

1157630 equity accounts – Nov 30, 2019 3(a) - 493,685 - (2,944,997) (2,451,312)

Issuance of common shares for 1157630 3(a) 40,000,000 3,684,889 319,000 - 4,003,889
Listing costs 3(a)(b) - - - (2,543,740) (2,543,740)
Financing 3 (c) 5,500,000 1,650,000 - - 1,650,000
 Agent's Cash Commission 3(c) - (68,707) - - (68,707)
 Agent's Warrants 3(c) - (9,000) 9,000 - -
Spin out transaction charged to deficit 3 (d) - - - (761,516) (761,516)
Common shares issued for license 3(e) 2,500,000 750,000 2,250,000 - 3,000,000
Common shares for the acquit ions 3(f) 3,383,333 1,015,000 - - 1,015,000
Common shares issued for finders fee 3(f) 200,000 60,000 - 60,000 -

  63,832,962 7,584,867 2,578,000 (6,310,253) 3,852,614

4. INCOME TAXES

The effective income tax rate applicable to the consolidated operations is estimated to be 26%.

CERTIFICATE OF THE ISSUER

The foregoing contains full, true and plain disclosure of all material information relating to the Issuer. It
contains no untrue statement of a material fact and does not omit to state a material fact that is required to
be stated or that is necessary to prevent a statement that is made from being false or misleading in light of
the circumstances in which it was made.

Dated at Vancouver, British Columbia

this 28th day of April, 2020.